#### STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE P O BOX 2649 HARRISBURG PA 17105-2649

www.dos.pa.gov/med

#### **BOARD ACTION REPORT**

NAME: TIMOTHY LUKE KROPA

LICENSE TYPE: Medical Athletic Trainer

LIC NUMBER: RT005529
ORIG LIC DATE: 06/27/2013
EXP DATE: 12/31/2016

ADDRESS: 514 GRANDVIEW STREET

**CLARKS SUMMIT PA 18411** 

DOB: 01/17/1990

SSN:

SCHOOL: MARYWOOD UNIVERSITY

YR OF GRAD: 2013

Date of Order: 03/15/2022 Effective Date of Action: 03/15/2022

**Action Taken:** CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER. In consideration for not imposing other disciplinary sanctions, the Parties propose, and the Board hereby accepts, the permanent voluntary surrender of the Respondent's license.

**Reason for Action:** The Respondent has an impairment that makes him unable to practice the profession with reasonable skill and safety to patients.

PA STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER April 5, 2022

# COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs

vs.

Case No.:

21-49-008627

Timothy Luke Kropa, Respondent

### **CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER**

#### **PARTIES**

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs ("Commonwealth") and **Timothy Luke Kropa** ("Respondent") stipulate as follows in settlement of the above-captioned case.

#### **APPLICABLE LAW**

1. This matter is before the State Board of Medicine ("Board") pursuant to the The Medical Practice Act of 1985, act of December 20, 1985, P.L. 457, No. 112, ("Act"), as amended, 63 P.S. §§ 422.1-422.53; the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error ("Mcare") Act, act of March 20, 2002, P.L. 154, No. 13, as amended, 40 P.S. §§ 1303.101-1303.910; and/or 63 Pa. C.S. Chapter 31 ("Chapter 31"), 63 Pa. C.S. §§ 3101-3118.

#### **LICENSURE STATUS**

2. At all relevant and material times, Respondent held the following license to practice as a licensed athletic trainer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: license no. RT005529, which was originally issued on June 27, 2013, and which expired on December 31, 2016.

#### STIPULATED FACTS

3. Respondent admits the following:

Prothonotary Filed On: Mar 18 2022 11:52 AM Department of State

- a. Absent additional Board action, Respondent's license may be continually renewed or reactivated upon the filing of the required documentation and payment of the applicable fees.
- b. Respondent's address last known address on file with the Board is: 514
   Grandview Street, Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania 18411.
- c. The Commonwealth has reason to believe, based upon discussion with the Respondent, that Respondent's current address is 5265 Rockrose Lane, Building L34, Allentown, Pennsylvania 18104.
- d. On or about March 2, 2021, a Criminal Complaint was filed against Respondent in Lehigh County, Magisterial District Court Number 31-1-07, at Docket No. MJ-31107-CR-000074-2021, charging Respondent with the following:
  - (1) 75 Pa.C.S. § 3802(d)(1)(i) (1 count) Driving

    Under the Influence Controlled Substance Schedule 1 –

    1st Offense (Ungraded Misdemeanor)
- e. On or about June 17, 2021, the case was bound over to the Court of Common Pleas of Lehigh County at Docket No. CP-39-CR-0001671-2021.
- f. On or about September 21, 2021, Respondent entered a guilty plea and was sentenced.
- g. A true and correct copy of the Criminal Docket Sheet and Criminal Complaint is attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A**.

h. On or about August 6, 2021, the Probable Cause Screening Committee<sup>1</sup> ("PCSC") of the State Board approved a Petition for a Mental/Physical Evaluation for the Respondent.

 Respondent has elected to surrender his license rather than attend the Mental/Physical Evaluation.

#### **AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD**

4. The Board is authorized to suspend or revoke, or otherwise restrict Respondent's license under sections 41 and 42 of the Act, 63 P.S. §§ 422.41 & 422.42; impose a civil penalty upon Respondent under section 908 of the Mcare Act, 40 P.S. §§ 1303.908, or 63 Pa. C.S. § 3108(b)(4); and/or impose the costs of investigation upon Respondent under 63 Pa. C.S. § 3108(b)(5), because Respondent violated the Act at Section 41(5) because the Respondent has an impiarment that makes him unable to practice the profession of athletic training with reasonable skill and safety to patients.

#### **SUMMARY OF DISCIPLINE**

- 5. The following encapsulates the discipline as set forth in the Proposed Order:
  - Respondent will be agreeing to the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of his license to practice as an athletic trainer in the Commonwealth.

#### **PROPOSED ORDER**

- 6. The parties, intending to be legally bound, consent to the issuance of the following Order in settlement of this matter:
  - a. The Board finds that it is authorized to suspend or revoke, or otherwise restrict Respondent's Iciense under section 41 and 42 of the Act, 63 P.S. §§ 422.21

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The PCSC that approved the PME for the Respondent consisted of Paul Joseph Valigorsky, II, M.D., and Nazanin E. Silver, M.D., MPH, FACOG.

& 422.42; or impose a civil penalty under Section 908 of the Mcare Act, 40 P.S. § 1303.908, and/or 63 Pa. C.S. §3108(b)(4); and/or impose the cost of investigation under 63 Pa. C.S. §3108(b)(5), because Respondent violated the Act at section 41(5) because the Respondent has an impiarment that makes him unable to practice the profession of athletic training with reasonable skill and safety to patients.

#### **PERMANENT VOLUNTARY SURRENDER**

- b. In consideration for not imposing other disciplinary sanctions (which could include the revocation of Respondent's license to practice as an athletic trainer and the imposition of civil penalties and/or the costs of investigation), the Parties propose, and the Board hereby accepts, the **PERMANENT VOLUNTARY** SURRENDER of the Respondent's license to practice as an athletic trainer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, along with any other licenses, registrations, certificates, approvals, authorizations, or permits (hereinafter referred to collectively as "authorizations to practice the profession") issued by the Board to Respondent at the time this Consent Agreement is adopted by the Board. Respondent ackowledges that with the permanent voluntary surrender of his authorizations to practice the profession, Respondent is surrendering any and all property rights he may have in those authorizations to practice the profession and will no longer be eligible to renew those authorizations to practice the profession. As further stated consideration for the Commonwealth not seeking other disciplinary sanctions againt Respondent, Respondent agrees to:
  - (1) cease practicing as an athletic trainer in the Commonwealth on and after the effective date of this Consent Agreement, and shall not indicate any ability to

practice the profession in the Commonwealth in any manner whatsoever in the future,

- (2) unless otherwise specified in this agreement, Respondent agrees to not apply, at any time in the future, for the reactivation, reinstatement, reissuance, or the issuance of any authorization to practice by the Board and further directs that the board should not consider, and may deny without hearing, any application for an authorization to practice filed with the Board,
- (3) not work as an unlicnesed assisstant to any person holding an authorization from the Board to practice the profession,
- (4) not possess a controlling interest in any organization requiring an authorization from the Board to practice the profession,
- (5) not possess a controlling interest in any organization whose employees require an authorization from the Board to practice the profession when conducting the business of the organization,
- c. For purpose of this paragraph, the term "controlling interest" shall include being an owner, officer, manager, director, partner, member, or associate, as well as owning any quantity of outstanding corporate stock sufficent to control or direct the actions of the firm.

d. Respondent shall, within ten (10) days of adoption of this Consent and Agreement Order, surrender Respondent's wall certificate, biennial renewal certificate and wallet card (or notarized affidait of their loss or distruction) by mailing them to:

Matthew A. Anderson
Prosecuting Attorney
Department of State
PO Box 69521
Harrisburg PA 17106-9521

or by delivering them in person at:

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs One Penn Center 2601 North 3rd St. Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

- e. This Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board and shall be reported to other licensing authorities and any applicable national licensing databank as a disciplinary action by the Board.
- f. This case shall be deemed settled and discontinued upon the Board issuing an Order adopting this Consent Agreement.

#### ADMISSIBILITY OF CONSENT AGREEMENT IN FUTURE PROCEEDINGS

7. Respondent agrees that this Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence, without objection, in any proceeding before the Department of State.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER OF HEARING**

8. Respondent waives the filing of an Order to Show Cause in this matter. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the right to an administrative hearing in this matter and the following rights related to that hearing: to be represented by counsel; to present witnesses and

testimony in defense or in mitigation of any sanction that may be imposed for a violation; to crossexamine witnesses and to challenge evidence presented by the Commonwealth; to present legal arguments by means of a brief; and to take an appeal from any adverse final decision.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RIGHT TO ATTORNEY**

9. Respondent acknowledges the right to consult with and be represented by private legal counsel of Respondent's choosing and at Respondent's expense when reviewing, considering and accepting the terms of this Consent Agreement. To the extent that Respondent is not represented by legal counsel, Respondent has knowingly elected to proceed without the assistance of legal counsel.

#### **WAIVER OF CLAIMS**

10. Should the Board vote not to adopt the Order proposed in this Consent Agreement, the presentation and consideration of this Consent Agreement shall not prejudice the Board or any of its members from further participation in the adjudication of this matter. Respondent expressly waives the right to raise any claims or issues, including any and all constitutional claims or issues, which may arise or have arisen during the review, presentation and deliberation of this Consent Agreement. These claims or issues include, but are not limited to, bias, the commingling of prosecutorial and adjudicative functions by the Board or its counsel, and the Board, in its discretion, recommending a different sanction based upon the facts set forth in the Consent Agreement. If a hearing is subsequently held, neither this Consent Agreement nor the proposed terms of settlement may be admitted into evidence and any facts, averments, and allegations contained in the Consent Agreement must be proven at a hearing unless otherwise separately stipulated.

#### **LIMITS ON MODIFICATION OF ORDER**

11. Respondent agrees not to seek modification of the Order adopting and implementing this Consent Agreement without first obtaining the express written permission from the prosecution division. Any modification is at the sole discretion of the Board.

#### **AGREEMENT NOT BINDING UNTIL APPROVED**

12. This Consent Agreement is between the Commonwealth and Respondent. The Office of General Counsel has approved this Consent Agreement as to form and legality. The disciplinary provisions of this Consent Agreement do not take effect unless and until the Board issues an order adopting this Consent Agreement.

#### **ENTIRE AGREEMENT**

13. This Consent Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties. There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements, or conditions, oral or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this agreement.

#### AGREEMENT DOES NOT PREVENT FUTURE DISCIPLINE

14. Nothing in this Order shall preclude the prosecution division of the Department of State from filing charges, or the Board from imposing disciplinary or corrective measures, for violations or facts not contained in this Consent Agreement.

#### **VERIFICATION OF FACTS AND STATEMENTS**

15. Respondent verifies that the facts and statements set forth in this Consent Agreement are true and correct to the best of Respondent's knowledge, information and belief. Respondent understands that statements in this Consent Agreement are made subject to the criminal penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

# /s/ Matthew A. Anderson

Matthew A. Anderson, Esq. Prosecuting Attorney

DATED: 02/04/22

Timothy Luke Kropa

Respondent

DATED:

L/4/21

DOS Prothonotary: Mar 18 2022

# EXHIBIT A

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

CRIMINAL DOCKET

**Court Case** 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

V.

Page 1 of 8

03/02/2021

**Timothy Kropa** 

CASE INFORMATION

Judge Assigned: Reichley, Douglas G.

OTN: X 379768-4

LOTN:

Initial Issuing Authority: The Honorable Todd P. Heffelfinger

Arresting Agency: Whitehall Twp Police Dept

Complaint/Citation No.:

Case Local Number Type(s)

LCID#

Case Status:

Date Filed: 06/21/2021

Initiation Date: 03/02/2021

Complaint Date:

Originating Docket No: MJ-31107-CR-0000074-2021

Final Issuing Authority: The Honorable Rashid Santiago

Arresting Officer: Stibrany, Nicholas K.

Incident Number: WH2102231502

Case Local Number(s)

0206430

STATUS INFORMATION

Processing Status

ssin<u>g Status</u>

Sentenced/Penalty Imposed

09/21/2021 09/21/2021

Status Date

Awaiting Sentencing

09/21/2021

Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference

06/21/2021 06/21/2021

Awaiting Formal Arraignment
Awaiting Filing of Information

CALENDAR EVENTS

Case Calendar Schedule Start Judge Name Room Schedule Start Date **Event Type** <u>Time</u> **Status Room 218** Formal Arraignment 08/24/2021 8:00 am Judge Douglas G. Reichley Moved **Room 218** Formal Arraignment 08/24/2021 9:00 am Judge Douglas G. Reichley Moved Formal Arraignment 09/21/2021 1:30 pm Room 218 Judge Douglas G. Reichley Scheduled

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Date Of Birth: City/State/Zip: Allentown, PA 18104

Alias Name

Kropa, Timothy L.

Kropa, Timothy Luke

CASE PARTICIPANTS

Participant Type

Name

Defendant

Kropa, Timothy

BAIL INFORMATION

Kropa, Timothy

ate Bail Type

Percentage

Amount

Nebbia Status: None

**Bail Action** 

Date

Dan IJDO

- Groomago

HITTO GITTE

Posting Date

Set

06/17/2021

Unsecured

\$2,500.00

Posted

**Bail Posting Status** 

06/17/2021

CHARGES

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Prothonotary:

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

## **CRIMINAL DOCKET**

**Court Case** 

#### Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

٧.

Page 2 of 8

			Timothy Kropa					
CHARGES CHARGES								
Orig Seg,	<u>Grade</u>	Statute	Statute Description	Offense Dt.	<u>OTN</u>			
2	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*	DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	02/23/2021	X 379768-4			
3	М	75 § 3802 §§ D2*	DUI: Controlled Substance - Impaired Ability - 1st Offense	02/23/2021	X 379768-4			
1	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*	DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	02/23/2021	X 379768-4			
	2	2 M	2 M 75 § 3802 §§ D1i* 3 M 75 § 3802 §§ D2*	CHARGES  Orig Seg. Grade Statute Statute Description  M 75 § 3802 §§ D1i* DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense  M 75 § 3802 §§ D2* DUI: Controlled Substance - Impaired Ability - 1st Offense  M 75 § 3802 §§ D1i* DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 -	CHARGES           Orig Seg.         Grade         Statute         Statute Description         Offense Dt.           2         M         75 § 3802 §§ D1i*         DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense         02/23/2021           3         M         75 § 3802 §§ D2*         DUI: Controlled Substance - Impaired Ability - 1st Offense         02/23/2021           1         M         75 § 3802 §§ D1i*         DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 02/23/2021			

99,999 1 M <b>75 § 3802 §§ D1i*</b>	DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1st Offense	1 - 02/2	3/2021 X 379768-4
DISPOS	ITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES	WINE TO	R4 : E4   E4   E7
Disposition			
Case Event	Disposition Date	Final Dispos	sition
Sequence/Description	Offense Disposition	Grade	Section
Sentencing Judge	Sentence Date		dit For Time Served
Sentence/Diversion Program Type	Incarceration/Diversionary P	'eriod	Start Date
Sentence Conditions			
Walved for Court-DUI (Lower Court) Defendant W	√as Present		
Lower Court Disposition	06/17/2021	Not Final	
99,999 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	Waived for Court-DUI (Lower Court)	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*
Proceed to Court Defendant Was Not Present	-		
Information Filed	08/23/2021	Not Final	
1 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	Added by Information	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*
2 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Impaired Ability - 1st Offense	Added by Information	М	75 § 3802 §§ D2*
99,999 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	Withdrawn	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*
Guilty Plea - Negotiated			
Formal Arraignment	09/21/2021	Final Dispos	sition
1 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	Guilty Plea - Negotiated	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*
Reichley, Douglas G.	09/21/2021		
Confinement	Min of 72.00 Hours		
	Max of 6.00 Months		
	Other		
2 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Impaired Ability - 1st Offense	Withdrawn	М	75 § 3802 §§ D2*
Reichley, Douglas G.	09/21/2021		
99,999 / DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense	Withdrawn	М	75 § 3802 §§ D1i*
Reichley, Douglas G.	09/21/2021		

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

CRIMINAL DOCKET

**Court Case** 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Page 3 of 8

Timothy Kropa

**COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION** 

Lehigh County District Attorney's

Office

Prosecutor

Supreme Court No:

Phone Number(s):

610-782-3100 (Phone)

Address:

**Issue Date** 

Name:

Lehigh County Courthouse 455 West Hamilton Street Allentown, PA 18101

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

**David Leonard Burdett** 

**Private** 

Supreme Court No:

319035

Rep. Status:

Active

Phone Number(s):

215-867-2393 (Phone)

301 Oxford Valley Rd Ste 1901 B

Yardley, PA 19067

Representing: Kropa, Timothy

**ENTRIES CP Filed Date Document Date** Sequence Number Service To Service By

Status Date Service Type

Service Status

Filed By

06/17/2021 Bail Posted - Kropa, Timothy

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

06/21/2021 eService

Served

Bail Set - Kropa, Timothy

06/17/2021

Santiago, Rashid Kropa, Timothy

Kropa, Timothy

Bail Posted - Kropa, Timothy

Lehigh County District Attomey's Office 06/23/2021

06/17/2021

eService

Served

06/21/2021

Court of Common Pleas - Lehigh

County

Original Papers Received from Lower Court Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

eService 06/21/2021

Served

07/29/2021

Lehigh County Court Administration

Rescheduling Notice - 8-24-2021

Burdett, David Leonard

07/29/2021

Regular

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Prothonotary: Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

Mar 18 2022

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

#### CRIMINAL DOCKET

**Court Case** 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Page 4 of 8

Timothy Kropa

**ENTRIES** 

Sequence Number

**CP Filed Date** 

**Document Date** 

Filed By

Service To

Service By

**Issue Date** 

Service Type

Status Date

Service Status

07/29/2021

Interoffice

Served

08/04/2021

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office eService

Kropa, Timothy 08/11/2021

**Lehigh County Court Administration** Regular

08/23/2021

Martin, James B.

Information Filed

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

08/23/2021

**eService** 

Served

08/23/2021

Reichley, Douglas G.

Order Granting Motion for Continuance - Arraignment 9/21/21

Burdett, David Leonard

08/24/2021

E-Mail

**Lehigh County Court Administration** 

08/24/2021

E-Mail

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

08/24/2021

E-Mail

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

08/24/2021

E-Mail

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

08/24/2021

eService

Served

09/21/2021

Burdett, David Leonard

Entry of Appearance Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

09/27/2021

Served

09/21/2021

**Burdett, David Leonard** 

Waiver of Appearance at Arraignment Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

09/27/2021

**eService** 

Served

09/21/2021

**Burdett, David Leonard** 

Written Guilty Plea Colloquy Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. Mar 18 2022

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

#### CRIMINAL DOCKET

**Court Case** 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Page 5 of 8

Timothy Kropa

ENTRIES

**Document Date** Sequence Number **CP Filed Date** 

Filed By

Reichley, Douglas G.

Reichley, Douglas G.

Service To

Service By

Issue Date Service Type **Status Date** 

Service Status

09/27/2021

eService

09/21/2021

Served

Guilty Plea - Negotiated **Burdett, David Leonard** 

09/27/2021 **eService**  Served

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

09/27/2021

eService

Served

09/21/2021

Order - Sentence/Penalty Imposed - LCJ 72 hours-6 months Burdett, David Leonard

09/21/2021

E-Mail

**LEHIGH COUNTY JAIL** 

E-Mail 09/21/2021

Lehigh County Adult Probation

E-Mail 09/21/2021

Lehigh County Collections

09/21/2021

Interoffice

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

09/21/2021

Lehigh County Sheriff's Department 09/21/2021

E-Mail

Reichley, Douglas G.

09/21/2021

E-Mail

Burdett, David Leonard

09/27/2021 eService Served

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

09/27/2021

eService 09/21/2021 Served

Written Post-Sentence Colloguy

Lehigh County District Attorney's Office

09/27/2021

eService

Served

09/21/2021

Burdett, David Leonard

Burdett, David Leonard

Acknowledgement of Probation/Parole Conditions

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. Mar 18 2022

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

#### **CRIMINAL DOCKET**

**Court Case** 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

v. Timothy Kropa Page 6 of 8

		ENTRIES	
Sequence Number	<b>CP Filed Date</b>	Document Date	Filed By
Service To		Service By	
Issue Date	Service Type	Status Date	Service Status
Lehigh County District Atto			
09/27/2021	eService		Served
1	09/27/2021		Naugle, Andrea E.
DL-21 to be Prepared			
2	09/27/2021		Court of Common Pleas - Lehigh
Itemized Account of Fine	es, Costs, Fees and Res	stitution	County
3	09/27/2021		Court of Common Pleas - Lehigh
Penalty Assessed			County
4	09/27/2021		Naugle, Andrea E.
DL-21 was prepared			
1	09/28/2021		Unknown Filer
DL-21 Sent to PennDOT			
1	09/29/2021		Naugle, Andrea E.
DL-21CF to be Prepared	d		
2	09/29/2021		Naugle, Andrea E.
DL-21CF was prepared	(Act 151)		
1	09/30/2021		Unknown Filer
DL-21CF Sent to PennD	TOOT		

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

**CRIMINAL DOCKET** 

**Court Case** 

#### Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

٧.

Timothy Kropa

Page 7 of 8

NFORMATION
II

Last Payment Date: 09/28/2021		The property of the second	Total of	f Last Payment: -\$1,0	00.00
Kropa, Timothy	Assessment	<u>Payments</u>	Adjustments	Non Monetary	Total
Defendant				<u>Payments</u>	
Costs/Fees					
ATJ	\$6.00	(\$6.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
CJES	\$2.50	(\$2.50)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Commonwealth Cost - HB627 (Act 167 of 1992)	\$11.30	(\$1.25)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10.05
County Court Cost (Act 204 of 1976)	\$36.60	(\$4.05)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$32.55
Crime Victims Compensation (Act 96 of 1984)	\$35.00	(\$35.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
DUI Central Booking (Lehigh)	\$385.00	(\$385.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
DUI Lab Fee/Drugs of Abuse (Lehigh)	\$74.00	(\$74.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Emergency Medical Services (Act 45 of 1985)	\$10.00	(\$1.11)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8.89
Evaluation Fee (CRN) (Lehigh)	\$50.00	(\$50.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Firearm Education and Training Fund	\$5.00	(\$0.56)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.44
JCPS	\$21.25	(\$21.25)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Judicial Computer Project	\$8.00	(\$8.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
OAG - JCP	\$2.50	(\$2.50)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
PA Transportation Trust Surcharge	\$75.00	(\$8.30)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$66.70
State Court Costs (Act 204 of 1976)	\$13.10	(\$1.45)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11.65
Substance Abuse Education (Act 198 of 2002)	\$50.00	(\$5.53)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44.47
Substance Abuse Education (Act 198 of 2002)	\$50.00	(\$5.53)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44.47
Variable Amount to be Distributed CVC/VWS (Act 96)	\$28.00	(\$28.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Variable Amount to be Distributed CVC/VWS (Act 96)	\$12.00	(\$12.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Victim Witness Service (Act 111 of 1998)	\$25.00	(\$25.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Automation Fee (Lehigh)	\$5.00	(\$5.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Clerks Fee - Charge Before Trial (Lehigh)	\$174.45	(\$174.45)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Collections Judgment (Lehigh)	\$81.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$81.00
DA - Misdemeanor Information (Lehigh)	\$15.00	(\$15.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Postage (Lehigh)	\$6.00	(\$6.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sheriff's Attendance in Court (Lehigh)	\$12.00	(\$12.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Costs/Fees Totals:	\$1,193.70	(\$889.48)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$304.22

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 10/04/2021

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

#### DOCKET



Docket Number: CP-39-CR-0001671-2021

**CRIMINAL DOCKET** 

**Court Case** 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

V.

Page 8 of 8

Timothy Kropa

CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION							
Kropa, Timothy Defendant	Assessment	<u>Payments</u>	<u>Adjustments</u>	Non Monetary Payments	Total		
Fines							
Title 75, DUI (Motor License Fund)	\$500.00	(\$55.24)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$444.76		
Title 75, DUI (Motor License Fund)	\$500.00	(\$55.28)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$444.72		
Fines Totals:	\$1,000.00	(\$110.52)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$889.48		
Grand Totals:	\$2,193.70	(\$1,000.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,193.70		

<sup>\*\* -</sup> Indicates assessment is subrogated

**CPCMS 9082** 

Printed: 10/04/2021

#### DOCKET TRANSCRIPT

Docket Number: MJ-31107-CR-0000074-2021

**Criminal Docket** 



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

**Timothy Kropa** 

Page 2 of 4

CASE PARTICIPANTS

Participant Type

Participant Name

OTN/LOTN

Docket Number

Was Sworn In? Has Testified?

Prosecution

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Defendant

Kropa, Timothy

Additional Officer Arresting Officer

Stephens, Kenneth P. Jr. Stibrany, Nicholas K.

Witness for the Commonwealth

Tancredi, Joseph

BAIL

**Bail Set:** 

**Bail Action Date** 

**Bail Type** 

Percentage

**Nebbia Status: None Amount** 

**Bail Action Type** Set

06/17/2021

Unsecured

\$2,500.00

**Bail Posted:** 

Surety Type

Surety Name

Posting Status

Posted Dt

Security Type

Security Amt

Kropa, Timothy Self

Posted

06/17/2021

**Bond Signature** 

\$0.00

5265 Rockrose Ln. Allentown, PA 18104

Bail Depositor(s):

Depositor Name

**Amount** 

CHARGES

# Charge

1 75 § 3802 §§ D1i\*

Grade Description

Offense Dt. Disposition

DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st

02/23/2021 Waived for Court-DUI

Offense

**DISPOSITION / SENTENCING DETAILS** 

Case Disposition Waived for Court-DUI Disposition Date 06/17/2021

Was Defendant Present?

Yes

Offense Sea./Description

Offense Disposition

1 DUI: Controlled Substance - Schedule 1 - 1st Offense

Waived for Court-DUI

Date 7-6-21

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original filed on record.

MDJS 1200

Page 2 of 4

Printed: 06/17/2021 2:14 pm

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S. Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

#### **DOCKET TRANSCRIPT**

Docket Number: MJ-31107-CR-0000074-2021





Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v.
Timothy Kropa

Page 3 of 4

#### ATTORNEY INFORMATION

#### **Private**

Name: David Leonard Burdett, Esq. Representing: Kropa, Timothy

Counsel Status: Active Supreme Court No.: 319035 Phone No.: 215-867-2393

Address ... 2040 f

Address: 301 Oxford Valley Rd

Ste 1901B

Yardley, PA 19067

TO A COLUMN	DOCKET ENTRY INFORMATION							
Filed Date	Entry	<u>Filer</u>	Applies To					
06/17/2021	Formal Arraignment Scheduled	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
06/17/2021	Bail Posted	Magisterial District Judge Todd P.	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
	<b>_</b>	Heffelfinger						
06/17/2021	Bail Set	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
06/17/2021	Waived for Court-DUI	Magisterial District Judge Rashid	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
l _		Santiago						
06/17/2021	Docket Transcript Printed	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
06/17/2021	Waiver of Preliminary Hearing	Timothy Kropa	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
05/21/2021	Certified Summons Undeliverable	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
05/21/2021	Certified Notice of Preliminary Hearing	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
l	Undeliverable							
04/08/2021	First Class Summons Accepted	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
04/01/2021	Attorney Active	David Leonard Burdett, Esq.	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
03/18/2021	Summons Issued	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
03/18/2021	First Class Notice of Preliminary Hearing	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
l	Issued							
03/18/2021	Certified Summons Issued	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
03/18/2021	Certified Notice of Preliminary Hearing	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
	Issued							
03/18/2021	Preliminary Hearing Scheduled	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
03/18/2021	First Class Summons Issued	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07	Timothy Kropa, Defendant					
03/02/2021	Criminal Complaint Filed	Magisterial District Court 31-1-07						
·		J. 100						

MDJS 1200 Page 3 of 4 Printed: 06/17/2021 2:14 pm

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S. Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

#### DOCKET TRANSCRIPT

Docket Number: MJ-31107-CR-0000074-2021





Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v.
Timothy Kropa

Page 4 of 4

June 17, 2021

Date

Magisterial District Judge Heffelfinger

year of staffing



MDJS 1200

Page 4 of 4

Printed: 06/17/2021 2:14 pm

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S. Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF: LEHIGH Magisterial District Number: 31-1-07			CRIMIN IWEALTH (	OF PENN		
MDJ: Hon, Todd P. Heffelfinger	DEFENDANT:		(NAME and	ADDRESS):		
Address: 3678 Crescent Court	timothy			opa		
Whitehall, PA 18052	First Name 5265 ROCKROSE LN.	Middle Nan	ne L	ast Name		Gen.
Telephone (610) 437-6096	ALLENTOWN PA 18104		+157095	556010		
	NCIC Extradition Code	Туре	3 - 41 - 51			
☐ 1-Felony Full ☐ 5-Felony Pend.	☑ C-Miso	demeanor Surro	unding States		Distance: _	
2-Felony Ltd. 6-Felony Pend. Extr		demeanor No Ex				
3-Felony Surrounding States A-Misdemeanor Ful		Jemeanor Pendi	•			
4-Felony No Ext. B-Misdemeanor Lim	nited F-Miso FENDANT IDENTIFICATION I	lemeanor Pendi	ng Extradition D	eterm.		l.
Docket Number Date Filed	OTN/LiveScan Number		nt/Incident Nur	nber R	quest Lab S	ervices?
(2.74-2) 02/23/2021	1379768-4	WH-210	223-1502			□ NO
GENDER DOB POB		Ad	d'I DOB /	1	Co-Defenda	nt(s)
Male First Name	Middle Nam	е	Last Nan	ne		Gen.
☐ Female AKA						3.6
RACE White Asian ETHNICITY Hispanic	☐ Black  Non-Hispanic		Native American		Unknown	
	D (Red/Aubn.) SDY (Sand	ly) BLU (B		PLE (Purple)	BRO	(Brown)
	G (Orange) WHI (White		-	GRN (Green)	_	_
	□ BLU (Blue)         □ BRO           □ MAR (Maroon)         □ PNK		GRN (Green		GRY (Gray	-
DNA YES NO DNA Location		(Filik)	☐ MOE (MORGO	olored)	WEIGH	
FBI Number	MNU Numbe	ır				) lb
Defendant Fingerprinted   ☑ YES □ NO		*****			Ft. HEI	-
Fingerprint Classification:					5	10
	DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFO			Ou Notes		0 = 14
Plate # JHW6021 State Hazmat Registra Sticker (M			School U	Oth. NCIC V	eh. Code	Reg. same as Def.
VIN Year Make	Model	0.11	Style	Co	olor RED	as Del.
2013	Subaru	Outback				
			:		1120	
2013	Approved Disappro	oved because		attorney for th	e Commonwe	palth prior
Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth  (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the oto filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).  (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth)	Approved Disapprocomplaint, arrest warrant affida	oved because		(Date	e Commonwe	palth prior
Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the common see Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).	Approved Disapprocomplaint, arrest warrant affidations (Signature of the attorney for the	oved because	oproved by the	(Date	e Commonwe	salth prior
Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth  (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the offiling. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).  (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth)	Approved Disapprocomplaint, arrest warrant affidations (Signature of the attorney for the	oved because wit, or both be a e Commonwealth)	oproved by the	(Date & 86 umber & Badg	e Commonwe	salth prior

☐ I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom I have.

on or about 02/23/2021

(Offense Date)

I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
 I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

[ 39 ] (County Code)

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [ 102 ] (Subdivision Code)

therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

3rd St whitehall PA 18052

in lehigh County

Whitehall Township (Place-Political Subdivision)



# POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT Complaint/Incident Number

	Number	r:	Date Fi 02/23/202		N/LiveScar	n Number			olaint/Incident No 0223-1502	ımber
Defenda	ant Nam	е	First:	,		Middle:		Last: kropa	ı	
appropr (Set forth violated,	riate. W n a brief si without m violated.)	hen the ummary nore, is r	ere is more of the facts so not sufficient.	than one o	ffense, ead vise the defer case, you m ation	ch offense sh	ould be numbere of the offenset iffic section(s) and	ered chroi s) charged. d subsection	ute allegedly vice nologically. A citation to the station (s) of the statute(s)	itute(s) allegedly or ordinance(s)
_		1			Tales and					
Lead? (	1 Offense#		3802 Section	(d)(1)(i) Subsection	of the	3802 PA Statute (Title	1 Counts	M Grade	NCIC Offense Co	de UCR/NIBRS Code
Penn	nDOT Da	ata	Accident Number	Gubaction		PA Statute (Title	☐ Interstate		] Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
See Of	ffense (	Continu	ation Desc	ription Page	e(s)					, ,
										*1
Inchoat Offense		Attempt 18 901 A		☐ Solicit 18 902		☐ Consp 18 903	racy	Numbe	er of Victims Age 6	0 or Older
o [					of the					
	Offense# 1DOT Da		Section Accident	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	_		NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
	ppllcable Descrip		Number nclude the r	ame of sta	tute or ord	inance):	☐ Interstate		Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
Acts of t	the acci	used a	ssociated w	vith this Offe	ense:					
Inchoat Offense		Attempt 18 901 A		Solicit:		Conspi	racy	Numbe	er of Victims Age 6	0 or Older
Offense	e 1	18 901 A		18 902		18 903				
Offense		18 901 A		_	A T		Counts	Grade N	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
Lead? (Penn (if ap	e offense#	18 901 A	Section Accident Number	18 902	of the	PA Statute (Titte)		Grade N		

			96	POL	LICE	CRIMINAL COMPLAINT	
Docket Number:	Date Filed; 02/23/2021	OTN/LiveSca	in Number			Complaint/Incident Number WH-210223-1502	
Defendant Name:	First: timothy		Mi <b>d</b> dle:		Last: kropa		
AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE							
1. Your affiant is Patro	ılman Nicholas S	tibrany badge 8	6 with the Whiteha	all Townsh	nip Po	olice Department.	
vehicles and was tra	aveling on 3rd st n the area at this	in Whitehall. Th	e witnesses follow	ed this ve	ehicle	A reg JHW6021) that struck multiple to the Steel Petroleum gas sation. I damage traveling on 3rd St with the	
•		•	_			was unable to walk a short distance parely able to stay awake or stand on	
4. Kropa uttered multip condition at the time				then tried	l to sa	ay another vehicle hit him. His	
5. With this information	n I respectfully as	sk the defendan	t answer to the list	ed charge	9.		
I, Alchelan S FACTS SET FORT KNOWLEDGE, INF	I, A. L. L. St. L. BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.						
POLICY OF THE U	NIFIED JUDICIA	L SYSTEM OF	PENNSYLVANIA	THAT RI	EQUI	E RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS RE FILING CONFIDENTIAL NFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.	
				A	-2	(Signature of Affiant)	

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

My commission expires first Monday of January,

147

, Magisterial District Judge



# M POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT **AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE**

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 02/23/2021	OTN/LiveScan Number		Complaint/Incident Number WH-210223-1502
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:	Last:	
Defendant Name:	timothy		kropa	

## **AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION**

(Signature of Affiant)

10

#### DOCKET TRANSCRIP.T

Docket Number: MJ-31107-CR-0000074-2021





Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Timothy Kropa

Page 1 of 4

**CASE INFORMATION** 

Judge Assigned: Magisterial District Judge Todd P. Issue Date:

03/02/2021

OTN:

Heffelfinger X 379768-4

File Date:

03/02/2021

Arresting Agency:

Whitehall Township Police Dept

Arrest Date:

WH2102231502

Complaint No.:

Incident No.:

06/17/2021

Disposition:

Waived for Court-DUI

**Disposition Date:** 

County:

Lehigh

Township:

Whitehall Township

Case Status:

Closed

STATUS INFORMATION

Case Status

Status Date

Processing Status

Closed 06/17/2021 03/02/2021 Completed

Awaiting Preliminary Hearing

Schedule

Judge Name

Schedule

**Event Type** 

Case Calendar

Start Date

Start Time

Room

**CALENDAR EVENTS** 

Status

Preliminary Hearing

06/17/2021

9:00 am

Lehigh County Central Court: MDJ-31-0-01

Magisterial District Judge Todd P. Heffelfinger

Scheduled

Formal Arraignment

08/24/2021

8:00 am

Room 218

The Honorable Judge Douglas

Scheduled

G. Reichlev

Name:

Date of Birth:

Kropa, Timothy 01/17/1990

Sex: Race:

**DEFENDANT INFORMATION** 

Male White

Address(es):

Home

5265 Rockrose Ln.

Allentown, PA 18104

Advised of His Right to Apply for Assignment of Counsel? Public Defender Requested by the Defendant?

Has the Defendant Been Fingerprinted?

Yes

Application Provided for Appointment of Public Defender?

No No Yes

**MDJS 1200** 

Printed: 06/17/2021 2:14 pm

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S. Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.



# **POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT OFFENSE CONTINUATION PAGE**

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 02/23/2021	OTN/LiveScan Number		Complaint/Incident Number WH-210223-1502
Defendant Name:	First:	Middle:	Last:	
Defendant Name;	timothy		kropa	

#### OFFENSE DESCRIPTION CONTINUATION

3802(d)(1)(i) DUI/CS SCH I: IN THAT, on or about said date THE DEFENDANT, did drive, operate or was in actual physical control of the movement of a vehicle namely, a Red Subaru Outback PA reg JHW6021 while there was, any amount of a Schedule I controlled substance, as defined in the act of April 14, 1972, known as the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, in violation of Section 3802 (d)(1)(i) of the PA Vehicle Code.

> IN. W



# M POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT OFFENSE CONTINUATION PAGE

Date Filed: 02/23/2021	OTN/LiveScan Number		Complaint/Incident Number WH-210223-1502	
First:	Middle:	Last;		
	02/23/2021	02/23/2021   Middle:	02/23/2021   Middle: Last:	

## OFFENSE DESCRIPTION CONTINUATION

8 31

Page\_\_\_ of \_\_\_



				PO	LICE CRIMIN		IPLAINT
Docket Number:	cket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveS 02/23/2021		Scan Number		Complaint/Incident Number WH-210223-1502		
Defendant Name	First: timothy		Middle:	L;	Last: kropa		
2. I ask that a warra made.	ant of arrest or a	summons be issu	ed and that the	defendant be	required to answe	er the charges	1 have
		the penalties of			my knowledge or Gode (18 Pa.C.S. §		
4. This complaint co	onsists of the pre	ceding page(s) nu	umbered thro	ough			
<ol><li>I certify that this f of Pennsylvania t documents.</li></ol>					ccess Policy of the ntly than non-conf		
The acts committed of Pennsylvania and (Before a warrant issuing authority,	d were contrary to of arrest can be	the Act(s) of the	Assembly, or in	violation of the	he statutes cited.		
, 27/21 (Date)		202 (Year)	l	-: [	(Signature of Affiant	2-30	71388
AND NOW, on this da	ite	-21	I certify that	the complaint	has been properly c	ompleted and	verified.
An affidavit of probab	le cause must be c	ompleted before a	warrant can be iss	sued.			983
31-1-07 (Magisterial District C	ourt Number)	(lss	suing Authority)	tga_		566.	

# COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs

VS.

Case No.:

21-49-006827

Timothy Luke Kropa, Respondent

#### **ORDER**

AND NOW, this 15th day of March 2022, the STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE ("Board") approves and adopts the foregoing Consent Agreement and incorporates the terms of paragraph 6, which shall constitute the Board's Order and is now issued in resolution of this matter.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

**BY ORDER:** 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

**Arion R. Claggett**Acting Commissioner

For the Commonwealth:

Respondent:

Mark B. Woodland, M.D. Chair

Matthew A. Anderson, Esquire 2601 North Third Street

STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Mark S. Wadhed

P.O. Box 69521

Harrisburg, PA 17106-9521

Timothy Luke Kropa 5265 Rockrose Lane Building L34

Allentown, PA 18104

Date of mailing: March 18, 2022